
Nevada State Assembly
Population Report

District Location

Current Member 

Representing District

2020 

Population

Ideal 

Population

Actual 

Deviation 

from Ideal

Percent 

Deviation 

from Ideal
1 Clark (part) Monroe-Moreno 74,334 73,919 415 0.56%
2 Clark (part) Kasama 74,292 73,919 373 0.50%
3 Clark (part) Torres-Fossett 74,369 73,919 450 0.61%
4 Clark (part) Cole 73,454 73,919 -465 -0.63%
5 Clark (part) Miller 74,210 73,919 291 0.39%
6 Clark (part) Jackson 74,645 73,919 726 0.98%
7 Clark (part) Flanagan 73,982 73,919 63 0.08%
8 Clark (part) Nguyen 74,428 73,919 509 0.69%
9 Clark (part) Yeager 74,661 73,919 742 1.00%

10 Clark (part) Karris 74,482 73,919 563 0.76%
11 Clark (part) Moore 74,577 73,919 658 0.89%
12 Clark (part) Carter 74,517 73,919 598 0.81%
13 Clark (part) Hibbetts 74,117 73,919 198 0.27%
14 Clark (part) Mosca 74,642 73,919 723 0.98%
15 Clark (part) Watts 74,110 73,919 191 0.26%
16 Clark (part) González 74,621 73,919 702 0.95%
17 Clark (part) Hunt 74,194 73,919 275 0.37%
18 Clark (part) Considine 74,593 73,919 674 0.91%
19 Clark (part) Yurek 74,373 73,919 454 0.61%
20 Clark (part) Orentlicher 74,157 73,919 238 0.32%
21 Clark (part) Marzola 74,623 73,919 704 0.95%
22 Clark (part) Hardy 74,813 73,919 894 1.21%
23 Clark (part) Gallant 74,607 73,919 688 0.93%
24 Washoe (part) Roth 73,016 73,919 -903 -1.22%
25 Washoe (part) La Rue Hatch 72,466 73,919 -1,453 -1.97%
26 Washoe (part) DeLong 73,346 73,919 -573 -0.78%
27 Washoe (part) Goulding 72,467 73,919 -1,452 -1.96%
28 Clark (part) D'Silva 74,473 73,919 554 0.75%
29 Clark (part) Dalia 74,455 73,919 536 0.72%
30 Washoe (part) Anderson 71,967 73,919 -1,952 -2.64%
31 Washoe (part) Dickman 72,041 73,919 -1,878 -2.54%

32 Elko (part), Eureka (part), Humboldt, Lander, Pershing, Washoe (part) Hansen 71,915 73,919 -2,004 -2.71%
33 Elko (part), Eureka (part), Lincoln (part), Nye (part), White Pine Gurr 75,134 73,919 1,215 1.64%
34 Clark (part) Nadeem 74,525 73,919 606 0.82%
35 Clark (part) Edgeworth 74,387 73,919 468 0.63%
36 Clark (part), Lincoln (part), Nye (part) Hafen 74,630 73,919 711 0.96%
37 Clark (part) Backus 74,487 73,919 568 0.77%
38 Churchill, Esmeralda, Lyon (part), Mineral, Nye (part) Koenig 71,668 73,919 -2,251 -3.05%
39 Douglas, Lyon (part) Gray 72,253 73,919 -1,666 -2.25%
40 Carson City, Storey, Washoe (part) O'Neill 72,089 73,919 -1,830 -2.48%
41 Clark (part) Jauregui 74,094 73,919 175 0.24%
42 Clark (part) Brown-May 74,400 73,919 481 0.65%

Total 3,104,614

Largest Positive Deviation is: 1,215 1.64%
Largest Negative Deviation is: -2,251 -3.05%
Overall Range of Deviation is: 3,466 4.69%

Updated: January 2025

Notes: The population database is derived from the 2020 Census Public Law 94-171 Redistricting Data as provided by the U.S. Bureau of the Census and validated by 

the Legislative Counsel Bureau. The 2020 population numbers for each district reflect the reallocation of inmates to their last known residential address prior to 

incarceration, rather than the address of the facility in which they were incarcerated on Census Day 2020, as required for redistricting pursuant to Assembly Bill 450 of 

the 2019 Legislative Session.



Nevada State Assembly
Racial Data Report

White alone

Black or African 

American, Including 

Black or African 

American With 

Another Race(s)

American Indian and 

Alaskan Native, 

Including American 

Indian and Alaskan 

Native With Another 

Race(s)

Asian, Including 

Asian With Another 
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Native Hawaiian and 

Pacific Islander, 

Including Native 

Hawaiian and Pacific 

Islander With 
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Some Other Race 

alone
Two or More Races

Hispanic or Latino 

(of any race)*

District Location
2020 

Population Population
Percent 

of Total Population
Percent 

of Total Population
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of Total Population
Percent 

of Total Population
Percent 

of Total Population
Percent 

of Total Population
Percent 

of Total Population
Percent 

of Total

1 Clark (part) 74,334 32,160 43.26% 15,828 21.29% 1,929 2.60% 9,274 12.48% 1,839 2.47% 9,131 12.28% 11,693 15.73% 20,399 27.44%
2 Clark (part) 74,292 45,074 60.67% 6,466 8.70% 1,282 1.73% 14,164 19.07% 1,011 1.36% 3,327 4.48% 8,614 11.59% 10,249 13.80%
3 Clark (part) 74,369 30,313 40.76% 14,101 18.96% 2,350 3.16% 5,170 6.95% 1,227 1.65% 15,389 20.69% 11,461 15.41% 28,556 38.40%
4 Clark (part) 73,454 40,970 55.78% 11,375 15.49% 2,165 2.95% 7,260 9.88% 1,494 2.03% 6,364 8.66% 10,796 14.70% 16,338 22.24%
5 Clark (part) 74,210 37,497 50.53% 10,292 13.87% 1,792 2.41% 13,856 18.67% 1,335 1.80% 5,972 8.05% 9,515 12.82% 14,666 19.76%
6 Clark (part) 74,645 12,562 16.83% 23,650 31.68% 2,471 3.31% 2,515 3.37% 906 1.21% 25,078 33.60% 11,205 15.01% 40,288 53.97%
7 Clark (part) 73,982 21,279 28.76% 19,329 26.13% 2,383 3.22% 5,828 7.88% 1,408 1.90% 17,624 23.82% 12,013 16.24% 31,753 42.92%
8 Clark (part) 74,428 26,920 36.17% 10,632 14.28% 1,581 2.12% 25,507 34.27% 2,373 3.19% 5,443 7.31% 9,552 12.83% 13,664 18.36%
9 Clark (part) 74,661 33,223 44.50% 9,379 12.56% 1,595 2.14% 21,423 28.69% 1,950 2.61% 4,842 6.49% 9,948 13.32% 13,322 17.84%

10 Clark (part) 74,482 28,024 37.63% 11,672 15.67% 2,330 3.13% 7,694 10.33% 1,168 1.57% 17,859 23.98% 10,642 14.29% 31,046 41.68%
11 Clark (part) 74,577 17,642 23.66% 11,607 15.56% 2,474 3.32% 2,855 3.83% 583 0.78% 29,474 39.52% 12,867 17.25% 48,466 64.99%
12 Clark (part) 74,517 27,211 36.52% 8,998 12.08% 2,337 3.14% 8,555 11.48% 1,082 1.45% 18,597 24.96% 12,793 17.17% 34,853 46.77%
13 Clark (part) 74,117 44,304 59.78% 10,410 14.05% 2,299 3.10% 8,080 10.90% 1,521 2.05% 4,276 5.77% 11,136 15.02% 14,127 19.06%
14 Clark (part) 74,642 21,429 28.71% 11,123 14.90% 2,394 3.21% 4,720 6.32% 803 1.08% 24,830 33.27% 13,271 17.78% 43,146 57.80%
15 Clark (part) 74,110 25,298 34.14% 15,539 20.97% 2,262 3.05% 8,715 11.76% 1,177 1.59% 15,151 20.44% 11,157 15.05% 28,096 37.91%
16 Clark (part) 74,621 30,105 40.34% 13,672 18.32% 2,035 2.73% 11,524 15.44% 1,580 2.12% 11,373 15.24% 10,400 13.94% 21,876 29.32%
17 Clark (part) 74,194 23,747 32.01% 23,946 32.27% 2,291 3.09% 8,178 11.02% 1,744 2.35% 10,679 14.39% 12,105 16.32% 22,971 30.96%
18 Clark (part) 74,593 28,101 37.67% 11,475 15.38% 2,370 3.18% 9,962 13.36% 1,639 2.20% 14,354 19.24% 12,841 17.21% 29,613 39.70%
19 Clark (part) 74,373 54,825 73.72% 3,280 4.41% 2,314 3.11% 4,067 5.47% 978 1.31% 5,370 7.22% 8,335 11.21% 13,432 18.06%
20 Clark (part) 74,157 30,319 40.88% 12,733 17.17% 2,490 3.36% 7,007 9.45% 1,541 2.08% 13,883 18.72% 11,785 15.89% 27,442 37.01%
21 Clark (part) 74,623 42,972 57.59% 7,575 10.15% 2,045 2.74% 11,461 15.36% 1,943 2.60% 5,429 7.28% 10,395 13.93% 14,807 19.84%
22 Clark (part) 74,813 48,582 64.94% 6,574 8.79% 2,114 2.83% 8,241 11.02% 1,238 1.65% 4,650 6.22% 9,335 12.48% 13,201 17.65%
23 Clark (part) 74,607 54,058 72.46% 3,663 4.91% 1,582 2.12% 9,408 12.61% 885 1.19% 2,236 3.00% 7,808 10.47% 8,431 11.30%
24 Washoe (part) 73,016 39,739 54.43% 4,515 6.18% 3,217 4.41% 6,060 8.30% 1,267 1.74% 12,692 17.38% 9,868 13.51% 23,965 32.82%
25 Washoe (part) 72,466 50,454 69.62% 2,388 3.30% 2,098 2.90% 6,486 8.95% 628 0.87% 6,169 8.51% 8,562 11.82% 14,095 19.45%
26 Washoe (part) 73,346 55,141 75.18% 1,702 2.32% 1,792 2.44% 7,113 9.70% 526 0.72% 3,232 4.41% 8,064 10.99% 9,452 12.89%
27 Washoe (part) 72,467 42,170 58.19% 2,951 4.07% 3,056 4.22% 5,056 6.98% 1,129 1.56% 11,893 16.41% 10,801 14.90% 23,856 32.92%
28 Clark (part) 74,473 17,125 22.99% 12,660 17.00% 2,794 3.75% 2,827 3.80% 683 0.92% 29,324 39.38% 13,168 17.68% 47,924 64.35%
29 Clark (part) 74,455 40,838 54.85% 9,377 12.59% 2,281 3.06% 9,883 13.27% 1,730 2.32% 6,390 8.58% 11,430 15.35% 17,338 23.29%
30 Washoe (part) 71,967 36,716 51.02% 3,517 4.89% 3,198 4.44% 6,261 8.70% 1,291 1.79% 14,669 20.38% 10,636 14.78% 27,609 38.36%
31 Washoe (part) 72,041 50,243 69.74% 2,407 3.34% 2,576 3.58% 5,958 8.27% 872 1.21% 5,444 7.56% 9,205 12.78% 14,102 19.57%

32

Elko (part), Eureka (part), Humboldt, 

Lander, Pershing, Washoe (part) 71,915 49,630 69.01% 1,834 2.55% 6,576 9.14% 2,729 3.79% 739 1.03% 7,283 10.13% 8,189 11.39% 15,586 21.67%

33

Elko (part), Eureka (part), Lincoln (part), 

Nye (part), White Pine 75,134 55,268 73.56% 1,852 2.46% 4,678 6.23% 1,588 2.11% 466 0.62% 7,671 10.21% 8,029 10.69% 16,963 22.58%
34 Clark (part) 74,525 33,857 45.43% 10,392 13.94% 2,223 2.98% 8,046 10.80% 1,416 1.90% 12,575 16.87% 12,031 16.14% 25,509 34.23%
35 Clark (part) 74,387 35,009 47.06% 7,895 10.61% 1,717 2.31% 19,825 26.65% 2,090 2.81% 4,724 6.35% 11,356 15.27% 14,130 19.00%

36 Clark (part), Lincoln (part), Nye (part) 74,630 52,811 70.76% 6,975 9.35% 2,303 3.09% 6,734 9.02% 961 1.29% 5,402 7.24% 8,591 11.51% 12,678 16.99%
37 Clark (part) 74,487 44,408 59.62% 10,050 13.49% 1,790 2.40% 8,412 11.29% 1,198 1.61% 5,465 7.34% 9,008 12.09% 13,700 18.39%

38

Churchill, Esmeralda, Lyon (part), 

Mineral, Nye (part) 71,668 52,910 73.83% 2,088 2.91% 5,788 8.08% 2,563 3.58% 631 0.88% 4,588 6.40% 8,171 11.40% 11,354 15.84%
39 Douglas, Lyon (part) 72,253 57,966 80.23% 899 1.24% 3,392 4.69% 2,243 3.10% 464 0.64% 3,815 5.28% 7,248 10.03% 9,805 13.57%
40 Carson City, Storey, Washoe (part) 72,089 51,948 72.06% 1,867 2.59% 3,574 4.96% 2,843 3.94% 545 0.76% 7,430 10.31% 9,062 12.57% 16,072 22.29%
41 Clark (part) 74,094 35,872 48.41% 8,171 11.03% 1,893 2.55% 15,982 21.57% 3,029 4.09% 6,265 8.46% 11,076 14.95% 16,202 21.87%
42 Clark (part) 74,400 29,743 39.98% 10,339 13.90% 1,959 2.63% 17,520 23.55% 1,442 1.94% 9,395 12.63% 9,847 13.24% 19,175 25.77%

Total 3,104,614 1,588,463 51.16% 375,198 12.09% 105,790 3.41% 353,593 11.39% 52,532 1.69% 435,757 14.04% 434,009 13.98% 890,257 28.68%

*Hispanic or Latino is reported by the U.S. Bureau of the Census as a language group, separate from race.
Notes: The population database is derived from the 2020 Census Public Law 94-171 Redistricting Data as provided by the U.S. Bureau of the Census and validated by the Legislative Counsel Bureau. Racial population data is based on self-identification

Respondents have the option of selecting one or more races. The 2020 total population numbers for each district reflect the reallocation of inmates to their last known residential address prior to incarceration, rather than the address of the facility in which they 

were incarcerated on Census Day 2020, as required for redistricting pursuant to Assembly Bill 450 of the 2019 Legislative Session


